
s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s
N E W S L E T T E R  O F  T H E  E V A N S V I L L E  B I C Y C L E  C L U B   •  E V A N S V I L L E ,  I N D I A N A

bikewriterE
B
C D E C E M B E R ,  2 0 1 4



     

“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

EBC 2014 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Mark Oliver—Secretary

  Diane Bies—Board of Directors, Tour  	
  Director   
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel— GPM Coordinator   	
  & Treasurer   
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Board of Directors & 	
  Statistician  ryeager42@hotmail.com
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

Don’t forget the EBC meeting on 
December 11th at our 

NEW LOCATION,  Dave’s 
Sports Den on Weinbach Avenue,  

just across the RR tracks 
if headed North.

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement
The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. is 
an organization formed to promote 
bicycling in the Tri-State area.  We 
advocate bicycle safety and educa-
tion in our local communities by 
participating in and supporting 
health, fitness and cycling activities.  
The club provides the opportunity 
for cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

Club Jerseys

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

If you are wanting to get 
one of these new club jerseys, 
please contact Diane Bies at 
biesdi@aol.com or phone 
812-473-3546 and I can bring them 
to a ride, you can pick them up at 
my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, 
Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, 
and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s 
in stock.

NEW MEMBERS:

Joe, Brandy, Olivia, Anna, Emma DeVoy  # 1193

Maulik Shah  # 1194

RENEWING MEMBERS:

Craig Watson  # 642

Ryan McCann  # 1182

Robert Fenneman  # 1044
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the president’s cornerPaul Jensen the president’s cornerPaul Jensen

 o it is finally December and officially o.k. 
to get cold.  This November cold business 

was out of sorts, but we did have  threegreat 
hosted rides.  On the 16thAshley’s  Menagerie ride @ 
10:00 AM and was hosted by Gary & Opal Gardner + 
granddaughter Ashley.  

The annual Pumpkin Pie ride hosted by Mark and 
Diane Oliver was attended by about 35 folks and 
ending the month on a high (65F) note were Kathy & 
Bill Voegel plus Diane Bies with the ride at the newly 
remodeled Voegel summer mansion on Highway 57.  
Great food and camaraderie  was enjoyed by everyone 
in attendance.

Our editor, Paul Sluder snuck into town over the 
Thanksgiving Holiday and did a couple of EBC rides 
just to remind him why he moved to Florida twenty 

years ago.  I don’t have to return to Minnesota to know 
why I moved to Evansville. I just turn on the Vikings 
game to watch those folks attend a football game with 
a wind chill of - 09F. 

Don’t forget the EBC meeting on December 11th at our 
NEW LOCATION,  Dave’s Sports Den on Weinbach 
Avenue,  just across the RR tracks if headed North.  

If I don’t see you between now and then, best wishes for 
a Very Happy Holiday Season and hope you get all the 
bicycle related stuff for why you have been a good girl or 
boy.

Cheers,

Paul

Merry Christmas from the Evansville Bicycle Club



      

Photos from the 2014 Pumpkin Pie Ride Hosted by Mark & Debbie Oliver
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     On October 25 the first Trail of Tears Century was 
held in Grand Rivers, KY.  Several EBC members - Bill 
Johnson, Jim Niethammer, Diane Bies, Colette Loeh-
rlein, Tony Gumbel, and Donna Redden- went for the 
fun. Donna rode the 48 mile route while the rest of us 
tackled the full century.  We stayed overnight Friday at 
Grand RIvers at a very reasonable and nice hotel while 
Donna stayed with relatives there.  It was a very easy 
drive and with a 9 AM start it was do-able as a day trip 
down and back which is what Tony did. 
    
The day was perfect with clear skies and warm tem-
peratures.  There was a nice crowd of about 80 riders 
on all the routes combined.  There were several Strava 
segments for the more competitive cyclists to test their 
speeds.  We rode on the historic Trail of Tears for a 
while and near Table Rock, through we didn’t take time 
to go there.  The trees were just beautiful everywhere you 
looked.  We all agreed that this was the most beautifully 
scenic ride any of us had done.  There were 3,000 feet of 
climb in the first 50 miles.  It included one hill with a 
warning, “This is going to hurt”.  It had a false summit 
which they informed us of with the comment, “Not the 
top”.  Indeed it was a hill! The second 50 miles included 
a flat stretch along the side of the Ohio River.  That was 

a really nice change of pace. We crossed the bridge over 
the Cumberland River as it nears the Ohio twice.  There 
were sheriff cars and other emergency vehicles on each 
approach to keep us safe as we crossed over and back.  It 
was very well supported! 
    After the ride we were treated to a delicious bowl of 
chili and a roll at the Lite Side Bakery.  This was a great 
reward for toughing it out for the duration.  We were 
also give a long sleeve t-shitrt and a pint glass for all 
century ride finishers. 
    
This was a great ride!  It was very well organized. The 
marks were bright and easy to follow.  The rest stops 
were plentiful and stocked with Clif bars in addition to 
fruit, snack foods, water and Gatorade and even peanut 
butter sandwiches at the “lunch” stop.  The roads had 
great pavement and proved to be challenging but not 
defeating.  There was minimal traffic all day also.  We 
all highly recommend this ride for next year.  For more 
information you can go to their web site:  
http://www.trailoftearscentury.com/ 
 

Submitted by Diane Bies, Donna Redden, Colette Loehrlein, Jim 
Niethammer, Bill Johnson, and Tony Gumbel

TRAIL OF TEARS CENTURY
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RIDE NOTES:
DECEMBER, 2014

December promises to be a bit more brisk weather 
than in the summer but we have plenty of fun 
opportunities to ride. Hopefully we won’t have any 
more snow till next year!

Our monthly club meeting is scheduled for Thursday 
December 11.  This is your club.  Please come to the 
meeting and offer your input.  We have a new venue 
for our meetings as the Pizza Chef in Newburgh has 
closed.  We are now meeting more centrally at Dave’s 
Sportsden at 701 N. Weinbach, just north of Franklin 
on the east side of the street.

Remember we have added weekday rides on Monday, 
Wednesday, and Friday afternoons at 1:00.  These 
rides are in the warmer part of the day.  Check out the 
schedule and come join the fun.

The Club Century is scheduled for December 6 and 
8. We will be doing the Folsomville Route or the 
Touring Route.

Wednesday night rides will all be at Wesselman 
Park this month due to the Festival of Lights at 
Garvin Park. Dinner after the ride is a fun incentive 
to get out on a cold night. Join us, even if only for 
a beverage! The lights are on in the park and the 
pavement is excellent.  This ride is for one hour on the 
very flat road at Wesselman Park.  There is minimal 
traffic.  Bring your lights and come well dressed, 
layers!  Riding at night can be very refreshing and 
invigorating.

We have moved the ride time on Thursday January 1 
to 1:00.  We will have an EBC hosted ride on New 
Years Day.  We are not definite on it as of now.  (We 
still need to reserve the Old Dam building.)  Bring a 
dish to add to the fun.  The club buys fried chicken.  
We always have plenty for those who are unable or 
forget to bring a dish. Please come join the fun.  We 
will eat around 2:15 to 2:30 for those who want to 
just come for the party.  Keep your eyes open as an 

email blast will be sent out if this changes.  It will also 
be on the EBC Connections Facebook page.

Remember to mark your calendar now for the Annual 
EBC Banquet to be held on Saturday January 24 at 
Kirby’s fine dining.

Hope to see you out on the road finishing up any 
personal goals for 2014. 

You can do it!   

Remember, it is never to early to 
start working on 2015.  

Come out on January 1 for a great 
hosted ride!
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2014 Club Mileage through 11/29/2014 
Overall Standings 

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host 

100
Miles 

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 1 25 161 6529 
2 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  13 102 3704 
3 Holland, Diana 1/1/15  1 105 3275 
4 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14  37 72 3039 
5 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  131 74 2970 
6 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   125 2924 
7 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15  1 111 2910 
8 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  20 64 2698 
9 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15  4 84 2524 

10 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15  1 83 2419 
11 Hart, Sam 11/1/14   91 2319 
12 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  5 58 2233 
13 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15  3 61 1889 
14 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   67 1776 
15 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15  2 60 1706 
16 Ashworth, David 12/1/14   44 1651 
17 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15  5 39 1344 
18 Silke, Randy 7/1/15  1 42 1247 
19 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   54 1104 
20 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14   40 912 
21 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   33 843 
22 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14   32 775 
23 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14   31 738 
24 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15  1 23 736 
25 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15   30 721 
26 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   27 651 
27 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  4 17 637 
28 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   32 626 
29 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   34 577 
30 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15   26 567 
31 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 1 52 23 556 
32 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14   29 542 
33 Heng, David 5/1/16   23 535 
34 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14   18 473 
35 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   16 449 
36 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   21 432 
37 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14   14 387 
38 May, Kara 10/1/15   19 379 
39 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14   18 364 
40 May, Tony 10/1/15   18 355 
41 Young, Phalos 7/1/15   15 353 
42 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   14 349 
43 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   13 339 
44 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15   11 331 
45 Effron, Michael 4/1/15  1 9 321 
46 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15   11 292 
47 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   8 276 
48 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   14 263 
49 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   12 262 
50 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   11 258 
51 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15   13 234 
52 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   12 230 
53 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   11 209 
54 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15   10 190 
55 Jones, Cory 12/1/14   9 182 
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14   6 171 
57 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14   6 161 
58 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14   5 150 
59 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   4 147 
60 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14   7 146 
61 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15   5 145 
61 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14   5 145 
63 Feller, Randy 11/1/14   4 139 
64 Weber, Jane 1/1/15   5 136 
65 Duncan, Charles 10/1/15   4 132 
66 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15   6 131 
67 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1  4 125 
68 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15   6 116 
69 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14   2 93 
70 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   4 83 
71 Holland, Greg 1/1/15   2 80 
72 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15   3 77 
73 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15   3 76 
74 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14   2 73 
75 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14   4 69 
76 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15   2 66 
76 McCann, Ryan 6/1/16   2 66 
78 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1  1 64 
78 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15   1 64 
80 Effron, Sean 4/1/15   2 60 
81 Heck, Pat 4/1/15   2 52 
82 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15   2 48 
83 Effron, Janet 4/1/15   1 43 
83 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15   1 43 
85 Heil, Mike 8/1/15   2 42 
86 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14   2 39 
87 Weyer, Keith 2/1/16   2 37 
88 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15   2 35 
89 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14   2 34 
90 Bosko, John 6/1/15   1 33 
90 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15   1 33 
90 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14   1 33 
93 Wong, Howard 8/1/15   2 30 
94 Hunt, John 12/1/14   1 22 
95 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/15   1 18 
96 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14   1 16 
97 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14   1 15 
98 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14   1 6 

Men’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Johnson, Bill 7/1/15  13 102 3704
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/14  37 72 3039
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/15  131 74 2970
4 Majors, Bill 5/1/15   125 2924
5 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/15  20 64 2698
6 Voegel, Bill 4/1/15  4 84 2524
7 Palmer, Dale 10/1/15  1 83 2419
8 Hart, Sam 11/1/14   91 2319
9 Carter, Archie 8/1/17  5 58 2233

10 Spearin, Mike 7/1/15   67 1776
11 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/15  2 60 1706
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/14   44 1651
13 Fodstad, Bob 4/1/15  5 39 1344
14 Silke, Randy 7/1/15  1 42 1247
15 Brindle, Matt 1/1/16   54 1104
16 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/14   31 738
17 Janowski, Robert 7/1/15  1 23 736
18 Breivogel, Gary 5/1/15   27 651
19 Gumbel, Tony 8/1/15  4 17 637
20 Brindle, Carson 1/1/16   34 577
21 Zacarias, Ricardo 7/1/15   26 567
22 Gardner, Gary 6/1/15 1 52 23 556
23 Heng, David 5/1/16   23 535
24 Deeg, Ryan 10/1/14   18 473
25 Watson, Craig 11/1/15   16 449
26 Jensen, Paul 10/1/15   21 432
27 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/14   14 387
28 May, Tony 10/1/15   18 355
29 Young, Phalos 7/1/15   15 353
30 Pendley, Ron 4/1/16   13 339
31 Shrimpton, Dave 7/1/15   11 331
32 Effron, Michael 4/1/15  1 9 321
33 Meyer, Matt 6/1/15   11 292
34 Christ, Rick 4/1/15   8 276
35 Farr, Lance 8/1/15   12 262
36 Riley, Cody 7/1/15   11 258
37 Garrett, Brian 11/1/15   12 230
38 Rundle, Matthew 7/1/15   10 190
39 Jones, Cory 12/1/14   9 182
40 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/14   6 171
41 Demerly, Mike 6/1/14   6 161
42 Darnell, Tim 10/1/14   5 150
43 Feller, Randy 11/1/14   4 139
44 Duncan, Charles 10/1/15   4 132
45 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/15   6 131
46 Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15   6 116
47 Harper, Adam 10/1/15   4 83
48 Holland, Greg 1/1/15   2 80
49 Armstrong, Dan 10/1/14   2 73
50 McCann, Ryan 6/1/16   2 66
51 Effron, Sean 4/1/15   2 60
52 Heck, Pat 4/1/15   2 52
53 Heil, Mike 8/1/15   2 42
54 Weddle, Matt 6/1/14   2 39
55 Weyer, Keith 2/1/16   2 37
56 Aliotta, Sal 8/1/15   2 35
57 Hawley, Tom 2/1/14   2 34
58 Bosko, John 6/1/15   1 33
58 Kuykendall, Dave 1/1/15   1 33
58 Meyer, Greg 12/1/14   1 33
61 Wong, Howard 8/1/15   2 30
62 Hunt, John 12/1/14   1 22
63 Fenneman, Robert 12/1/15   1 18
64 Schneider, Jake 12/1/14   1 16

Women’s Standings 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/15 1 25 161 6529
2 Holland, Diana 1/1/15  1 105 3275
3 Spearin, Alicia 7/1/15  1 111 2910
4 Loehrlein, Colette 1/1/15  3 61 1889
5 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/14   40 912
6 Breivogel, Judy 5/1/15   33 843
7 Jones, Cindy 12/1/14   32 775
8 Robertson, Janet 2/1/15   30 721
9 Brindle, Sonya 1/1/16   32 626

10 Baehl, Joan 8/1/14   29 542
11 May, Kara 10/1/15   19 379
12 Greubel, Luan 10/1/14   18 364
13 Humphrey, Mindy 4/1/15   14 349
14 Connelly, Laura 8/1/15   14 263
15 Stepro, Melissa 7/1/15   13 234
16 Redden, Donna 8/1/15   11 209
17 Shrimpton, Phoebe 7/1/15   4 147
18 Markham, Nancy 12/1/14   7 146
19 Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15   5 145
19 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/14   5 145
21 Weber, Jane 1/1/15   5 136
22 Gardner, Opal 6/1/15 1  4 125
23 Bies, Nicole 6/1/14   2 93
24 Effron, Sofia 4/1/15   3 77
25 Fodstad, Julie 4/1/15   3 76
26 Rold, Hope Jenkins 6/1/14   4 69
27 Kuykendall, Deb 1/1/15   2 66
28 Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15 1  1 64
28 Yeager, Lori 6/1/15   1 64
30 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/15   2 48

Club Member Exp. Ride 
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

31 Effron, Janet 4/1/15   1 43
31 Hanft, Renee' 5/1/15   1 43
33 Dile, Courtney 7/1/14   1 15
34 Schneider, Anna 12/1/14   1 6

Youth Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 1/1/16  34 577
Effron, Sean 4/1/15  2 60
Effron, Sofia 4/1/15  3 77
Jones, Cory 12/1/14  9 182
Rundle, Jordan 7/1/15  6 116
Schneider, Anna 12/1/14  1 6
Schneider, Jake 12/1/14  1 16
Whittaker, Ashley 6/1/15  1 64

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom 1033 June
Palmer, Dale 832 September
Otolski, Kevin 313 September
Fodstad, Bob 114 May
Gardner, Gary 16 September

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21 
Castle 23 - 35 
Circuit Rides 20 
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 45 
Elite 17-22-32-43 
Elite TP 22 - 37 
4H Circuit 15 
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47 
Mesker Park 23 - 38 
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40 
New Albany 122 
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33 
Reitz 21 - 40 
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33 
West Terrace 25 

Hosted Rides 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ (8/24) 24 
Ashley’s Menagerie (11/16) 29 

Specialty Rides 
USI FRWC (4/5) 30 
Harmonie Hundred (5/3-5/4) 47/50 
TOSRV (5/10-5/11) 106/106 
Rockin River City Ride (5/10) 60 
WURST Ride (5/17) 37 
Ride of Silence (5/21) 12 
CRAM (5/24)  
Horsey Hundred (5/24-5/25) 100/75 
Nite Ride (6/28) 19 
RAIN (7/12) 162 
Strassenfest (8/3) 62 
Pickin & Pedalin (8/9) 62 
Schweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/10) 62 
Sunrise Century (8/30) 100 
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/6-9/7) 102/50 
PAC Challenge (9/6) 62 
Ferdinand Folkfest Fondo (9/20-9/20) 50/50 
Pedaling for Pups (9/20) 64 
Misaligned Minds (9/20) 100 
Hilly Hundred (10/11-10/12) 56/43 
Silver Comet Trail Ride (10/18-10/19) 100/64 

Volunteer Events 
EBC Storage Unit Moving (3/30) 33 
River City Senior Games (5/18) 33 
Evansville Streets Alive (5/18) 33 
River City Bicycle Classic (6/7) 45 
I Can Ride (6/9-6/13)  
Ivy Tech Bike Giveaway (6/25) 20 
Mt. Vernon Health Day Rodeo (6/28) 43 
Methodist Temple Rodeo (7/13) 40 
Otter Game Helmet Fitting (8/8) 22 
YMCA Marathon (8/16) 45 
Great Pumpkin Metric (10/5) 64 
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EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


